

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, GUSTAVO LUIS "GUS"  
GARCIA, and CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

*Appellants,*

v.

RICK PERRY, Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District Of Texas**

---

---

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

---

---

RENEA HICKS  
LAW OFFICE OF MAX RENEA HICKS  
800 Norwood Tower  
114 West 7th Street  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 480-8231  
fax: (512) 476-4557

*Attorney for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
List of Parties .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved in the Case .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Redistricting in 2001 .....	3
Redistricting in 2003 .....	5
State’s Use of 2000 Census Despite Evidence of Significant Change Over Three Years .....	5
Contrast Between Contemporary Political Con- siderations and Complacent Acceptance of Stale Census Numbers .....	7
The Question is Substantial .....	10
<b>The equal population rule for congressional     districts permits only unavoidable vari-     ances from absolute equality, and Plan     1374C’s variances were entirely avoidable.....</b>	<b>13</b>
A. The equal population rule for congressional districts permits only “unavoidable” vari- ances from a “good faith,” absolute equality requirement .....	13
B. The state failed to proffer any reason, other than the legal fiction of inter-censal population stasis, for its 2003 departure from population equality among its congressional districts .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. There is no constitutional link between official decennial population data and the one person, one vote rule.....	16
D. The Court should deny Texas’s partisan gerrymander the safe harbor of the legal fiction of population stability, just as its summary affirmance in <i>Cox v. Larios</i> resulted in denying Georgia’s partisan gerrymander the safe harbor of the 10% variation rule for state legislative districts.....	18
Conclusion .....	20
Appendix	
App. A: Memorandum Opinion, <i>Henderson v. Perry</i> , Civ. Action No. 2:03-CV-354 (E.D. Tex. June 9, 2005) .....	1a
App. B: Memorandum Opinion, <i>Session v. Perry</i> , Civ. Action No. 2:03-CV-354 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2004).....	59a
App. C: Memorandum Opinion, <i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , Civ. Action No. 6:01-CV-158 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001) .....	215a
App. D: Final Judgment, <i>Henderson v. Perry</i> , Civ. Action No. 2:03-CV-354 (E.D. Tex. June 9, 2004) .....	230a
App. E: Notice of Appeal, <i>Henderson v. Perry</i> , Civ. Action No. 2:03-CV-354 (E.D. Tex. June 25, 2005) ...	231a
App. F: Notice of Appeal, <i>Henderson v. Perry</i> , Civ. Action No. 2:03-CV-354 (E.D. Tex. July 5, 2005) .....	233a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	16
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , 536 U.S. 919 (2002) .....	4, 8, 15, 18
<i>Board of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989) .....	14
<i>Bush v. Martin</i> , 251 F.Supp. 484 (S.D. Tex. 1966).....	16
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	19
<i>Central Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948) .....	17
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2806 (2004).....	3, 10, 18, 19
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	12, 14
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	11
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	11
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	10, 13, 15
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1966) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F.Supp.2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004)....	19, 20
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 66 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. 2001) .....	3, 4
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	11
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F.Supp.2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....	1
<i>Terrazas v. Slagle</i> , 821 F.Supp. 1162 (W.D. Tex. 1993).....	14
<i>Travis County v. Perry</i> , 125 S.Ct. 352 (2004) .....	23
<i>United States v. Markgraf</i> , 736 F.2d 1179 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. dismiss'd</i> , 469 U.S. 1199 (1985) .....	17
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	3, 10, 11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	13
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973) .....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY	
U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 2, cl. 1.....	1
U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	2
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, § 2.....	2
13 U.S.C. § 196 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2284 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	7
2003 Texas House Bill 3, 78th Leg., 3d C.S. (Oct. 12, 2003).....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
TEX. ATT'Y. GEN. OP. GA-0063 (April 23, 2003) .....	5
L. Fuller, <i>Legal Fictions</i> , 25 Ill. L. Rev. 513 (1931).....	17
L. Fuller, <i>Legal Fictions</i> , 25 Ill. L. Rev. 877 (1931).....	17
